In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule 81 to the
"Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

\ 3t

‘Companies House

M

21/07/2020

Company details

Company number

MTFFFFTT

Company name in full | Grove Farm Park Limited

#348
COMPANIES HOUSE J

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

5B

* Administrator’s name v

Full ‘forename(s)

"Trevor P

Surname

o Sulllvan

Administrator’s address

" Building name/number r30 Finsbury Square

Street : |

|
Post town | London ' .
County/Region | . s i
Postcode [efcl2[al [1]afe
Cbuntry ’ ; !

Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s)

| Philip

| @ Other administrator

Surname

| Stephenson

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

- Administrator's address e

Building name/number I 30 Finsbury Square

Street - '
|
Post town ' | London
County/Region |
Postcode [efcl2[al T1]alc
. Country ’ '

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

04/17 Version 1.0

™\




-AMO3 SR
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

ﬂ o Statement of proposals -

’ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

' Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature ! . o
sanare . ﬁm&u\hﬁ:

.sign'ature'qate ’ E_W |6—|T7— WWPZ_FO' .




AMO3 | N
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not-have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you glve will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| Contact name Sean A MCDonaId

gWhere to send

<™ Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Square

|
B Spinningfields
| .

Post town

Manchester

County/Region

Wﬁm—r;mrr

Country.

|DX

0161 953 6900
Checklist

.| We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

| Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the
- following: '
O The company name and number match the
* information held on the public Register.
" O You have attached the required documents.
0. You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

‘ﬂ‘Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
of email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

'08/17 Version 1.0 .




" Commercial in confidence

O/ GrantThorntOn

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grove Farm Park Limited  sfmnsau -
- In Administration I

(the Company)
Joint Administratoré’ ;pro.posal's |

Appomted in High Court of Justice, Busmess and Property Court

No 000327 of 2020
| Prepared by: ' Trevor P O'Sullivan, Joint Administrator
~ Contact details: Should you wish. to discuss any matters in

this report, please do not hesitate to
. contact Sean-A McDonald on
0161 953 6354



Commercial in confidence

Definitions

The follgwing definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

Barclays Bank PLC

Barclays

BDO - | BDQLLP

The College Hadlow College

The Company Grove Farm Park Limited — in Administration
CcvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation )
Eversheds Eversheds Sutherland

Grant Thornton / the Firm

Grant Thomton UK LLP

Trevor O'Sullivan and Philip Stephenson

The innt Administrators/we/us/our

Marpaul Marpaul Limited

Marsh Marsh Limited

Sanderson Weatherall -Sanderson Weatherall LLP

CDDA Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

- VAT

__-| Value added tax




Commercial in confidence

1 Executive summary

e | was appointed as Joint Administrator of the Company with.Philip Stephenson on 28 May 2020 by
the director '

« Following on from our appointmert we are submitting our proposals pursuant to p:aragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the Administration. This ..
report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016

¢ The Company’s key assets are four blocks of student accommodatlon and agricultural land at
Grove Farm Park. Although we have not yet marketed these assets for sale, we believe that it may
be challenging to achieve sufficient realisations to repay the secured creditors in full -

e ' As such, we anticipate that the only return to unsecured creditors will be through the prescribed part.

- fund. The return to the unsecured creditors is estimated at 2p in the £ (Section 3 ~ Dividend
prospects)

e The Administration is currently due to end on 27 May 2021. However it is likely that an extension
to the Administration will be required to allow sufficient time to sell the land and property owned by

_the Company. Due to there being no preferential creditors and the only return to unsecured
creditors being via the prescribed part fund, it is anticipated that approva! of any such extension
would be obtained from the secured creditors only

. lt is anticipated that the Administration will end by fi I|ng a notice to dissolve the Company

“Trevor P O'Sullivan
Joint Administrator

21 July 2020

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators.

Fraudsters. may contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or to enable

payment of a dividend / the release of money payable to the creditor. An administrator would never ask
~ for such a payment nor mstruct a third party to make such a request.




2:1

22

Commercial in confidence

Background to the
appointment of the
Joint Administrators

T_he trade of the Company

- The Coliege is a further and higher education college based on a campus at Hadlow; Kent.

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of the College and operates as a vehicle to hold land and
buildings at the campus. Specifically, it owns four student accommodation blocks that provide §5 _
en-suite letting rooms on 25.75 acres of land in a rural location, which together are known as Grove
Farm Park .

In addition to holding the land and building assets at Grove Farm Park, the Company also holds the
debt secured against these assets:

« . Barclays: F|r$t ranking fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's assets. At the
date of Administration, the balance due secured by this debenture was £2.9 million

e Marpaul: Second rahking charge / mortgage over the property owned by the Company. At the
date of Administration, the balance due securéd by this charge / mortgage was £1.3 million

The Company leases the land and buildings to the College and receives rental income. Prior to our
appointment as Joint Administrators on 28 May 2020, the Company used this rental income to pay the .
capital repayments and interest on the bank loans outstandmg The quarterly rent due from the College -
for the student accommodation and the land is ¢.£69,000.

The Company does not have any employees.

Factors leading to financial distress
The msoivency of the College ’

On 22 May 2018, Matthew Tait, Graham Newton and Danny Dartnaill of BDO were appomted as Jomt
Education Administrators of the College. ;

The factors that led to the appointment of Education Administrators over the qulege are outlined, in
detail, in the Statement of Proposals in respect of The Corporation of Hadlow College in Education
Administration. ﬂled_ at Companies House on 8 November 2018.

The insolvency of the Company |

Following the insolvency of the College it became clear that it was unlikely‘that the College would
continue to occupy Grove Farm Park beyond the short-term. Without this rental income (the Company’s
only income), the Company would be unable to continue to service its debt comm'itm,ents and pay its
liabilities as and when they fell due. '

In light of the position, in May 2020 we were introduced to the Company by ‘Barclays in order to assist
the director in considering the options available to the Company.




3.1

3.2

Commercial in confidence

The Jomt Admlnustrators
appomtment

Initial introduction to the Company

As described in section 2.2 above, Grant Thornton was introduced to the Company on 3 March 2020 by
Barclays with a view to assisting the Company to assess the options available toit.

Prior to our introduction neither the Joint Administrators nor the Fim had any deahngs with the
Company or its director..

Appointment of Joint Administrators

Having considered all the options, the director of the Company. concluded that the best option for the
Company was for it to be placed into Administration, in order to protect the assets for the benefit of the
creditors, and subsequently, on 27 May 2020 issued a notlce of intention to -appoint Admlnustrators This
was served on Barclays on 27 May 2020.

Upon consent being granted by the charge holder, on 27 May 2020 the director fi ied at court the notice-

-of appointment of Admmlstrators in accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986

-



4.1

4.2

| Objective of the Administration

- Commercial in confidence

Proposals for achieving
the objective of the
Administration

.

The Administrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to achieving one of the
following statutory objectives:

Objective 1: réscuing the company as a goihg concern;

Objective 2: -achieving a better result for the 'company's creditors as a whole than
. "~ would be likely if the-company were wound up (without first being in
‘Administration); or ’

Objective 3: realising property in order to make a distribution to dne or more
secured or preferential creditors.

‘

The rescue of the Company cannot be achieved because the College has entered an insolvency -
process and has signalled its intention to exit the lease of Grove Farm Park.

A better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound -
up is not currently achievable due to the level of secured debt.

The Joint Administrators will therefore pursue the third objective of realising assets for the benefit of the
secured creditors. Further details are provided at section 6.

Exit routes

It is proposed that the Administration will end by the Joint Administrators filing a notice to dissolve the
Company, or if more time is needed to complete realisations after any extension of the Administration, -
the Joint Administrators may present a petition to wind up the Company and then seek their
appointment as Joint Liquidators. : '




5.1

Commercial in confidence

The assets and Ilablhtles

of the: Company

Statement of Affairs

Attached at Appendix D is the director's Statement of Affairs which summarises their view of the
financial position of the Company at our appointment. Please note that this does not take into account
the costs_of the Administration, therefore the returns to creditors are likely to differ to that detailed in the
Statement of Affairs. -




6.1

6.2

Conduct of the

Administration

Strategy |

We have engaged Sanderson Weatherall to act as our agent and to assist with the development of the
realisation strategy. This strategy is in part dependent on the College which continues to occupy the

- site, and our conversations with the Education Administrators of the College that are ongoing.

We have outlined below our initial view of this strategy.

Grove Farm Park consists of both agricultural land and student accommodation, which we intend to
treat as two separate assets. This has a cumulative net book value of £4.8 million.

Agricultural land

- The College has a crop - of maize planted on the 24.46 acres of agricultural land. It is due to be

harvested in September.2020, after which the College has advised that it will not require the land.
Following that harvest the Joint Administrators, in collaboration with Sanderson Weatherall will market
the land for sale. : :

Student accommodation

At present it is currently unclear how long the College will require the student accommodation for before
it transitions all students to its main campus. The current indication is that it will require the student
accommodation until 31 August 2021. We understand from the Education Admlnlstrators of the College
that thls will become clearer by 31 July 2020.

Should the College-require the campus untvl 31 August 2021, this would provide the Joint Administrators
of the Company with ongoing rental income and time with which to conduct a considered marketing
process in respect of the student accommodation. The rental income is currently ¢.£69,000 per quarter
including the land and the accommodation.

Once the College s |ntent|_ons towards the student accommodation become clear, we will' finalise our
strategy to realise this asset in collaboration with Sanderson Weatherall.

4
~

Trading

The Company will be trading in Administration, but given the operations of the business, this trading will
be limited to rental of the agricultural land and student accommodation to Hadlow College.

The rental of the student accommodation will provide income and time with which to conduct a
marketing process. In conjunction with our legal advisors, we WI|| con3|der whether the rental income is
a fixed or floating charge realisation. :

. The Company has no employees. '

Following the conclusion of the sales process, the Company will cease tradlng and-will be dissolved
following payment of monies to creditors.

At present, except for |nsurance all costs in. relatlon to the property are belng met by the Coilege (as
lessor). . .

. Commercial in cqnﬁdénce



. 6.3

6.4

Commercial in confidence

Approach td interested parties

We have not yet commenced our marketing process. In due course, we will identify potential interested
parties through the following channels and a further update will be prowded in our next report.

o Afull marketing process undertaken by Sanderson Weatherall

.o Parties identified by the director

e  Our existing database of dnstressed*investors.

Additional assets
Cash at bank totalling £60,650 has been realised.

We are currently not aware of the Company owning any other assets.

Receipts and payments account

"Our receipts-and payment account covefing the period 28 May 2020 to 21 July'2020 is attached at

Appendix A.




7.1

7.2

7.3

Commercial in confidence

Creditors

Secured creditors
Barclays

Barclays was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company'’s assets on
29 November 2013. At the date of Administration, the balance due secured by this debenture was
£2.9 million.

To date there .has been no dlstnbutron pard to Barclays under its securlty Until the assets are realised it
is not yet known if there will be a shortfall to the Bank.

Marpaul

Marpaul was granted a charge/ mortgage over Grove Farm Park on 19 May 2014." Atthe date of
Admlnlstratron the balance due secured by this securlty was £1.3 million.

To date there has been no distribution paid to Marpaul under its secunty Until the assets are realised it

_ is not yet known if there will be a shortfall to Marpaul but based on current rnforrnatlon we believe that it

is unlikely that Marpaul will be repaid in full.

Eversheds Sutherland has been engaged to advise us on the validity of all secunty and an update will
be provided in the next report, although at present we are not aware of any issues.

Preferential creditors

" Preferential credrtor claims consrst of employee clarms for wages and hohday pay up to certain -

statutory Ilmlts

There were no employees as at the date of Administration, therefore we do not antlcrpate any
preferential credltor claims. . ,

Prescribed ‘part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from.
the floating charge assets and made available tq' the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net broperty available and is calculated at 50% of the first -
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of alf further amounts up to a maximum prescribed-part of

- £600,000.

The net property is estimated to be £50,650 therefore the resultlng prescribed part is estimated to be
£1 3,130. :

The Statement of Affarrs details two unsecured creditors totalling £702,511. Based on these credltor
claims the dividend rate is likely to be in-the regron of 2p in the £.

We are not aware of any other material claims at this time which have not been mcluded within the
Statement of Affarrs




8.1

Commercial in confidence

InVestigations into the

affairs of the Company

Statutory investigations

" Within three months of our appomtment ‘as Joint Admlnlstrators as required by the CDDA, we will report

to the Secretary of State the requlred facts about the Company’s busmess and the conduct of its
directors (mcludmg those acting within the past three years).

We would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful mfohnatiqn 60n¢erning the Company, its ‘
dealings or conduct which may assist us. '

L




Commercial in confidence

9 Joint Adm‘inist'ra.tor:s’
remuneration and
dlsbursements

9.1 Overview

Our remuneration basis has not yet been fixed, as our focus to date has beén dlscussmg the

requlrements of the College and developing our reallsatlon strategy. /

" As it is currently. considered that there will only be. a distribution to unsecured creditors via a prescribed-
part payment, a paragraph 52(1)(b) statement has been made. We are also not aware of any

A preferentlal creditors in this case therefore we WI|| be approaching the secured credltors in due course to
obtaln fee approval. . e

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the period amounting to £31, 576 38 and £n|I of which no
payments have been made to date.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.

10



10Future strategy

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Commercial in.confidence

Future conduct of the Administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company to achieve the purposeé

" of the Administration. This will include but not be limited to: )

e managing-and realising the assets of the Company .

" o payment of Administration expenses, including our remuneration

» agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors and payment of a prescribed part dlwdend if future -
realisations make this feasible
e paying distributions to the secured creditor(s) . :
e finalisation of the Company's tax affairs, including completion of corporatlon tax and VAT returns
. and settlement of any post Administration liabilities, and
e complying with statutory and regulatary obhgat&ons

Extension of the .A'dmini'strati:oh |

The duration of an Administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commeﬁcemeﬁt, unlessitis |

- extended with the consent of the secured creditors, or by order of the Court.

If it is identified that an extension is requii'ed the Joint Administrators will initially seek a resolution from

~ the secured creditors requestmg an extension of up to 12 months ’

Deemed approval

A dec1smn of the creditors is not requiréd because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act -

~ 1986 (the prescribed part).

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors -
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the Company request that the Joint Administrators seek a
decision f_rom the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals. '

Data protectlon

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
Administration of the Company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection law. Our .
privacy notice on our website (www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/privacy) contains further details as to how
we may use, process and store personal data. .

Futur'e reporting

Our first progress report will cover. the six months from our appointment to 27 November 2020, tb be
de_livered to creditors within one month after that date.

11



A Abstract of the Joint

Admmlstrators recelpts and

payments

Receipts

Freshold Land & Property
Cash at Bank

Commercial in confidence

Payments .

Balance - 21 July 2020

Made up as follows

. Floating Current Account

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

4,765,678.56 - 0.00

60,650.36 60,650.36

60,650.36

. 0.00

60,650.36

- 60,650.36

. 60,650.36




Commercial in confidence -

B Statement of Insolvency Practuce 9 disclosure: payments
remuneration and expenses to the Joint Administrators or their
assomates :



Payments, remuneration and expenses to the Joint Adm|n|strators or thelr assouates

Statement of lnsolvency Practice 9 disclosure

‘This appendix has been prepared in conjunction with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency (England and Waleg) Rules 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency
Practlce 9 (SIPQ) In summary, it covers: .

.. pre-appomtment costs
o fee baS|s
. work done by the Joint Admlnlstrators and their team during the period
. dlsbursements and expenses
"« sub-contracted out work
K payments to assoclates
« relationships requlnng dlsclosure :

o - information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)



Pre-appointment costs ' . : o o L

..

Neither the Joint Admlnlstrators by way of Grant Thornton UK LLP being engaged, or an associate of the Jomt Admlnlstrators mcurred any pre-appmntment costs in relation to the
Company that require paying from the estate. .

Post-appointment costs

Fee basis of the Joint Administrators

Proposed fee basis

We propose that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed on the basis of time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the
Administration. Our remuneration basis has not yet been fixed, as our focus to date has been discussing. the requirements of the College and developing our realisation strategy.

The Joint Administrators think that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by vutue of section 176A(2)(a) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (the “prescribed part” to be carved out of money which would otherwise be payable to the holder of a floating charge). -

A consequence of this statement is that rule 18.18(4) of the Rules provides that the basis of the Joint Admmnstrators remunerahon shall be fixed, if, as in this case, there is no credltors
committee, by the consent of each of the secured creditors.

Although the unsecured creditors are not involved in fixing the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, rule 18. 16(4) nevertheless requires that where the proposed basis of
remuneration is by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, the Joint Administrators must, pnor to
" the determination of the basns deliver to the credltors (a) a fees estimate and (b) details of the expenses which will be or are likely to be incurred.

~ As time costs form part of the proposed fee basis we provide, below, afees estimate and details of the' expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred - please see the ‘fees estimate’
section. -

leely return to creditors

We do not anhcxpate belng in a position to pay a dividend to unsecured credltors other than by virtue of the prescribed part.

Fees estimate

The fees estimate is based on all of the information available to us as at 21 July 2020. We have considered and accounted for the different levels of expertlse that we anticipate will be
required to do the work we anticipate necessary to progress the first 12 months of the Administration to 27 May 2021, in calculating the time and cost included in the fees estimate table
provided below. A more detailed numerical break down of the fees estimate is included in the SIP9 time costs analysis table further below.

Note that the fees estimate is also based on the following assumptions:
e The College continues to lease and insure Grove Farm Park until 31 August 2021 -

¢ The final strategy, which will be agreed once the College’s intentions in respect of Grove Farm Park become clearer, will be in ling with the strategy outlined in the Statement of Proposals



Anticipated wi

Why the work is necessary

Financial benefit to creditors

Fees and expense estimate

1

iTrading 5 hrs £2,000 £daaihr |
Trading general « Matters which arise during the course ofthe «  Collect rental income for the benefit of the secured e  This work is necessary to help realise
trading period creditors and unsecured creditors via the financial value for the benefit of the
«  Raise invoices in respect of rent of student prescribed part ’ estate and for a distribution to creditors
accommodation to the College ’ should sufficient funds become
) available
« Send reminders 10 the College in a scenario E
+ where our rental invoices are not paid within ) . . -
terms t
iAssets 56 hrs £23,000  £409/hr
Insurance « Liaise with Marsh to ensure adequate o To protect value for creditors should any issues = This work is to be completed solely for « Marsh: £3,000
insurance is in place . " arise in respect of the property the purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and has no direct
- financial benefit to the estate
Property « Liaise with Sanderson Weatherall in respect o  Ensure that maximum valie is realised inrespect o  This work is necessary to realise Agents Fees: Sanderson
of the realisation strategy : ‘ of the agricultural land and student accommodation financial value for the estate and for a ’ o
; distribution t dit hould - Weatherall 1.5% of agreed sale
« Liaise with potential purchasers istribution to crecilors shou! price (£27,300 based on vacant
L N " . sufficient funds become available . L )
* Pre-application planning in collaboration with _ possession with discontinuance of
Sanderson Weatherall and potential demand from Hadlow College).
purchasers £3,750 initiai marketing budget.
. «  Sale documentation £4,000 pre-application advice
Cash at bank Legal Fees: Eversheds £30,000

« ' Treasury.work in respect of rental income and o

To manage the funds in the Administration
property realisations :

"o This work is necessary to discharge
the office holders' duties. As explained

under ‘Why the work is necessary',
although it will not add financial value
to the estate it will add value to the
insolvency process

N

lInvestigations

30 hrs

£6,000  £200/hr

5

i

. Debtor/directors/
senior employees

Investigations in respect of past and present

« Discharge Administrators’ duties .
directors :

v

. fhis work is necessary to discharge

the office holders' duties. As explained

under "Why the work is necessary’,
although it will not add financial value
to the estate it will add value to the
insolvency process -




Books & records

+ Inspect books and records and ensure .

This work is to be completed solely"for

administered in line with insolvency legislation

Discharge Administrators’ duties - . .
preserved in line with duties of Administrators . the purposeé of complying with sfatutory
C . B requirements and has no direct N
financial benefit to the estate
Claims s Verify any potential creditor claims_ « To ensure that realiéations\are distributed to e This work is necessary to discharge
parties with valid claims R the office holders' duties. As explained
- under 'Why the work is necessary', o
. although it might not add financial "
. value to the estate it will add value to
. X the insolvency process .
[Creditors _ 53hrs  £18,000 . £33%/hr |
Secured « Formal reporting to and other correspondence « Keep secured créditors infbrmed regarding e This work is necessary to discharge
with Barclays . . progress . the office holders' duties. As explained
.o Liaising with other secured creditor, Marpaul under ‘Why the work is necessary’,
Limited , although it will not add financial value
- to the estate it will add value to the
T insolvency process .
Prescribed part « " Calculation of prescribed part for distribution ¢  To ensure that prescribed part carve-outis «  This work is necessary to discharge ~ *  Statutory Advertising: Courts £80

the office holders' duties. As explained
under 'Why the work is necessary',
although it will not add financial value

‘to the estate it will add value to the
. insolvency process

!Administralion .

245 hrs

This work is to be completed solely for «  Statutory Advertising: Courts £80

Case set-up

o Initial appointment letters/ notices ..

processes and external regulations

z’m";l’::"e:?“ « Drafting letters to \)ariuus parties in line with  «  Ensure compliance with Grant Thomton internal o
) statutory duties processes and external regulations " the purpose of complying with statutory
o Drafting various forms in line with statutory . requirements and has no direct
duties : . financial benefit to the estate
Ensure cbmpliance with Grant Thornton internal ~ «

This work is to be completed solely for
the purpose of complying with statutory -
requirements and has no direct

financial benefit to the estate

Case management

« General management of case, including filing «
and management of diary lines -

Ensure compliance with Grant Thomton internal o
processes and external regutations

This work is to be completed solely for

.the purpose of complying with statutory

requirements and has no direct

financial benefit to the estate =+

£51,000  £208the |



Statement of Proposals, SIP9 disclosure « Ensure compliance with ‘Grant Thornton internal
processes and extemal regulations

* Reports, circulars
notices & decisions

This work is to be completed solely for
the purpose of complying-with statutory
requirements and has no direct
financial benefit to the estate

‘Statement of affairs

Liaison with Director regarding the statement ¢ Ensure compliance with Grant Thornton internal

This work is to be completed solely for

" of affairs , processes and external regulations the purpose of complying with statutory
. . requirements and has no direct
) financial benefit to the estate
L’::is:g'yv billing& . Management of Administration account «+  Ensure compliance with Grant Thomton intemal This work is necessary to discharge
’ L processes and external regulations the office holders' duties. As explained
under 'Why the work is necessary’,
although it will not add financial value
to the estate it will add value to the
insolvency process
Tax - .« Ensure that all tax checklists and matters are « Ensure compliance with Grant Thomton internal This work is to be completed solely for
_ completed in line with Grant Thornton internal processes and extemnal regulations the purpose of complying with statutory
processes and external regulations " requirements and has no direct -
) - financial benefit to the estate
Pensions « Ensure that all pensions checklists and « Ensure compliance with Grant Thomton intemal This.work is to be completed solely for
matters are completed in line with Grant processes and external regulations the purpose of comblying with statutory
Thornton internal processes and extemnal requirements and has no direct
regulations . financial benefit to the estate . N
Closure «  Closure of Administration and assignmentin o

Ensure compliance with Grant Thornton internal
line with Grant Thornton internal processes ‘processes and external regulations '

and external regulations

- This work is to be completed solely for

the purpose of complying with statutory:
requirements and has no direct
financial benefit to the estate

iTotaI fees estimate ’ ) o T

389 hrs.  £100,000

.£257/hr .

iTotal expense -
jestimate

£68,210




“Work done by the Joint Administrators and their team during the Period-

We are required to detail costs of actual work done in the Period, including ahy expenses incurred in connection with it, as against any fees estimate provided. We are also required to
provide narrative explanation of the work done. The following tables (narrative followed by numerical) set out this information for the Joint Administrators’ fees incurred together with a
numerical fees estimate variance analysis. Details of expenses incurred in connection with work done are provided in the ‘Disbursements and expenses’ section below.

of the realisation strategy
Liaise with potential purchasers

of the agricultural land and student accommodation

Area of work Work done Why the work was necessary al benefit to cre urred
‘Trading £222  £44aihrl
 Trading (general) * .,  Raised invoices in respect of rent ) «  Collect rental income for the benefit of the secured e  This work is necéssary to help realise
: - , creditors ’ financial value for the benefit of the
estate and for a distribution to creditors
should sufficient funds become available
lassets o 8hrs £3,789.10 £489/hr
Property « Liaise with Sanderson Weatherall in respect ¢ Ensure that maximum value is realised in respect «  This work is'necessary to realise

financial value for the estate and for a
distribution to creditors should sufficient
funds become available !

Cash atbank °

Treasury work in respect of rental income .

To manage the funds in the Administration

This work is necessary to help realise
financial value for the benefit of the
estate and for a distribution to creditors
should sufficient funds become available

Eredit;;s N

6 hrs

Secured

Formal reporting to and other correspondence
witb Barclays

Liaising with other secured creditor; Marpaul

Keep secured creditors informed regarding
progress

This work is necessary to discharge the
office holders' duties. As explained under
'Why the work is necessary', although it
will not add financial value to the estate it
will add value to the insolvency process

;'Administration

81hrs  €25015  £308/hr]

Appointment «  Drafting letters to various parties in line with «  Ensure compliance with Grant Thomton internal ~ «  This work is to be completed solely for
formalities . " g . .
statutory duties Pprocesses and external regulations the purpose of complying with statutory
« Drafting various forms in line with statutory (equirements and has no direct financial
duties benefit to the estate
Case set-up « Initial- appointment letters/ notices e

Ensure compliance with Grant 'I"homton internal
processes and extemal regulations

This work is to be compieted solely for
the purpose of complying with statutory

_£2,551 £444fhr]



requirements and has no direct financial
benefit to the estate ’

Case management

General management of case, including filing
and management of diary lines

.

Ensure compliance with Grant Thomton internal

-processes and external regulations

This work is to be completed solely for
the purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and has no direct financial
benefit to the estate .

Reports to creditors, ,
notices & decisions

Statement of Proposal§. SIP9 disclosure and
periodic reports to creditors, as well as filings

..at Companies House

Ensure compliance with Grant Thomton internal
processes and external regulations

“This work is to be completed solely for
the purpose of complying with statutory
requirg'men(s and has no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Statement of affairs

Liaison with directors regarding the statement

. of affairs

Ensure compliance with Grant Thomton internal
processes and external regulations

This work is to be completed solely for
the purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and has no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Treasury, billing &
funding

Managemeht of Administration accourit_

Ensure compliance with Grant Thomnton intemal
processes and external regulations

J

This work is necessary to discharge the
office holders' duties. As explained under
‘Why the work is necessary', although it
will not add financial value to the estate it
will add value to the insolvency process

Tax

Ensure that all tax checklists and matters are
completed in line with Grant Thornton internal
processes and external reguiations

Ensure compliance with Grant Thomton internal
processes and external regulations

This work is to be completed solely for
the purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and has no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Pensions

Ensure that all pensions checklists and
matters are completed in line with Grant
Thornton interal processes and external
regulations

Ensure compliance with Grant Thomton internal
processes and external regulations .

This work is to be completed solely for
the purpose of complying with statutory -
requirements and has no direct financial

?T;téi fees iﬁcurred
tin the-Period

T

benefit to the ‘estate

‘95 hrs - £31,576

E332/hri




Detailed SIP9 time cost analysis for the period and fee estimate variance analysis as at period end .

Period from 28 May 2020 to 21 July 2020

- Partner includes partners and directors

- Manager includes

and managers
- Executive includes assistant manager and executives
- Total time costs paid to date: £Nil

Trading: 0.50 221.7% 443,57 4.50(  2,000.00] 444 .44 4.00] 1,778.22
Trading {(general) - -] 0.50 221.79 - - - -] 0.50] 221.79 443.57| .

Realisation of Assets: : 7.75| 3,789.10 488.92 56.20| 23,000.00, - 409.25 48.45| 19,210.90|
Property 1.00 795.00 475( 2,106.96| -! - - -] 575 2,801.96] 443.57!

Cash at bank -] -] 2.00] 887.14 - - -] -] 2.00| 887.14 443.57| -

Investigati -] - -] _ 30.00] 6,000.00] 200.00] 30.00|  6,000.00
Creditors: 5.75| 2,550.53 443.57 53.10] 18,000.00, 338.98| 47.35| 15,449.47)
Secured -] - 5.75] 2,550.53| -] -] -] - 6.75] 2,550.53| 443.57| i
- |Administration: - 81.10| 25,014.97 308.45 245.00] 51,000.00 208.16, 163.90 25,985.03!
Appointment formalities | - 18.50| 7.351.59] - - 7.25 1,305.00; 25.75| 8,656.59 336.18

Case set-up - - 0.50|. 221.78 8.50| 2,550.00 - - 9.00] 2,771.79| 307.98

Case management - - 0.25| - -l 475 1,425.00| 9.80 1,782.00| 14.90|  3,207.00| 215.23

Reports to creditors, E - 10.00] 4,358.02 6.75| 2,025.00 5.50] 990.00 22.25| 7,373.02 331.37

notices & decisions |

Statement of affairs o - 1.00] 443.57 3.50| 1,050.00 0.50 -90.00 5.00] 1,583.57 316.71

Treasury, billing & - - E - 1.40 252.00 - - 1.40 252.00 180.00|

funding

Tax - . - -] 1.10 544,50 - - 1.00 350.00 2.10] 894.50| 425.95)

Pensions - - 0.30 178.50 0.40) 98.00| - -] 0.70, 276.50 395.00

Total 1.00] 795.00 44.65| 18,864.38] 25.30|  7,400.00 24.15| 4,517.00 95.10] 31,576.38| 332.03| 388.80] 100,000.00) 257.20] 293.70| 68,423.62
Notes:




Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

This table provides details of expenses and d|sbursements |ncurred in the Period in connectlon with the work done by the Joint Administrators, descnptlon of which is prowded in the ‘Work
done’ section above.

Category Incurred in the Period (£) Of which paid by the estate as at Period end (£)
Insolvency bonds } R - N
Statutory Advertising .

Courts - : 80 . . . -
ETotavl expenses and disbursemen;s - 105 : - :}

" Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and fall into two categories,:‘

Category 1 disbursemeﬁts

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to |ndependent third parties where there is specific expenditure dlrectly referable to the lnsolvent estate; they can be
drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categories: .

« Travel and subsistence — these costs, which exclude mileage, are incurred by staff in attending trading premises or meetihgs, for example
» Office costs — these are costs such as postage or courier charges which are incurred in nianaging the case

e Statutory costs.— these are costs such as bonding and .édvenising relating specifically to the case, which are required b); statute

Category 2 dlsbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be mcurred byan
. office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration. )

To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements is sought, this will be for mileage only charged at 45p a mile. No sucﬁ costs have been incurred to date.
Sub-contracted out work

We confirm that, in the Period, we have not sub-contracted out any work that could otherwise have been carried out by us or our team.



Payments to -associates'

Where we-have enl|sted the services of others we have sought to obtaln the best value and service. In the interest of transparency, we disclose below services we have sought from wnhm
our firm or from a. party with whom (to the best of our knowledge) our firm, or an individual within our firm, has a business or personal relatlonshlp

Service provider Services enlisted Cost of service

Grant Thornton UK LLP "« Taxwork/advice (narrative is included within the above narrative of work done) . "« Costs are included within the above SIP9
time cost analysis

« Pensions work/advice (narrative is included within the above narrative of work done)

' Relat‘ionships requiring disclosure

We confirm that we are not aware of any business or personal relatlonshlps with any parties respons|ble for approvmg the Joint. Administrators' fee basis, or who provide services to us as
Joint Administrators, which may give rise to a potential conﬂlct

Information for creditors and members

Information to help creditors and members to understand their rights in msolvency and regarding officeholders’ (|e administrators or I|qU|dators) fees, and the roles and functions of
committees |s available via‘Grant Thornton's website:

httgs://wwqura ntthornton.co.uk/portal

Alterﬁatively. we will supply this information by post, free of charge, on request:



Commercial in confidence

c Statutory information

Company information

- Company name

Grove Fam Park Limited

Date of incorporation

16 October 2013

Company. registration number

08735344

Former trading address

Hadlow College Tonbridge Road, Hadlow,
Tonbridge TN11 OAL

Former registered office

As above -

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester
M3 3EB

' Authorised share capital £1
Issued share capital £1
- Directors and officers shareholding Mr Graham Morley
£nil

Administration information

Administration- appointment

The Administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 000327 of 2020

Appointor

the Director

" Date of appointment'

28 May 2020

Joint Administrators' names

Trevor P O'Sullivan
Philip Stephenson

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

" 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG

Purpose of the Administration

Realising property in order to make a distribution
to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Estimated values of the net property and

prescribed part

The Company’s net property is estimated to be -
£50,650. The prescribed part is estimated to be

. £13,130

Prescribed part distribution

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the prescribed part

“shall not apply

Functions

" In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule

B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by
either or both of them.

Current Administration expiry date

27 May 2021 .

EU Regulations

The Administration constitutes “main
proceedings”. under the EU Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings (article 3(1)) as the

-Company’s registered office is and always has

been in England and its management and
principal trading activities are conducted in the

United Kingdom.



Commercial in confidence

| D State.m}ent of Affairs



Statement of Affairs
‘Statement as to affairs of Grove Farm Park Limited
Company number 08735344 _

On the 28 May 2020

NASIRLICIADD) 110 LA HRUT IR

Statemeni of Teuth
g
| bekeve that the facts stated in this staiement of the affairs are true

Full name Graham Robest Morigy

sma (2 & hgule, . '
—

Dutsd 1% July 2020



S VLTI T TRIERWYTL TV v Y

A- Summéry of Assets

Asseis
Book . Estimated to

. _ ‘Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: . - £ _ £
Land & Buidings (Book Value) . . ) A 4,765,678.56 4,772,003.56
Bank Loan ' . ‘ (2,907,145.00)
Bank L0an ~ accrued interest : (22,892.65)
Marpaut mortgage deed ’ ' ! | (1,300,000.00)
Sub Totad - ' 541,965.91
Asscts subject to floating charge:
Cash st Bank 60.650.36 60.650.36
Uncharged assets
Estimated totp) assets availadle lor prolenential oreditors 4,826,328.92 " 602,616.27

_Date 1% July 200




A1 - Summary of Liabliites

WA IREITILAGE 711 LAR LIRSS A

Date 1 July 2020

i ﬁZ Msle,

AR
Estimated
to Realise
£ -
Estvmated total assets avaﬂab!e for prcfcrcnbal creditors
(camied fmm page A) . £} 60261627
Liabilities
" Preferantial creditors: - €N
Estimated deficiencylsurplus a3 regards preferential creditors £ | e02,616.27
Estimated prescrined oém of nct property where applicable (lo carry forviard) £15,130.07 (1 5,1'30.07)
Estimated total assets availablc for floating charge holders .- £ 58748620
Debds secured by fioating charges £ i
Estimated o‘cﬁciencyfsurplﬁs of agsets after floating charges £ | 587.486.20
Estmated prescrded part of net property where apoﬁd‘blc {brought down) £15,130.07 15,130.07
Total assets avaitabic to unsscured creditors " £ 60261627
Unseamed non-preferentiol ciaims , :
{exctuding any shortfal to floating chargo hdders) £702,510.56 (70.2‘51 0_‘56)
- -Estimated deficiency/surplus ss regords non-preferentiél crédiiéts £ (99.894.29)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge hoktors)
Shortfall to flosting charge holdors (brought down) [ £
Estimated deﬁclmcylsurplus as regards creditors £ | (99,894.29)
Issued and cssed up cavitar l £1.00 (1.00)
Estimated tota! deficicncy/surplus as regards members £ (99.895.29)



COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must inchude all ¢reditors and Identify any creditors under hite-purchase, chattel lea:

the company's possession.

AN IO 8] LA IRUE 16O

slné or conditional sale agroements and creditors claiming retention of titie ovor property In

Addross -

Name of creditor Amount of Detalis of any security heid by Date security given Value of socurit!

(weith posteoda) { debt : craditor ’ e .
£

Employmant clalms | No clalmants Nil

Consumers for No clalmants Nit

amounis pald In

advanca

Hadlow College (in | Tonbridge Road, 681,028.40

- Education Hadlaw,
Admrmsmucn) - | Tonbridge, TN 0AL
HMRC : 2148216

Signature 6‘ Z M&r‘(.l.ﬂ Data ¥ July 2020
. ' ‘ p—— - s .




SCNEDULE OF EMPLOYEES
[Note: This schodule must hs omitted {rem the docuiments filed with the Regfsuaror Companies. In adwnistmvon. this Iist Is not circulated to creditors with mo adrrm%s!m‘or’s pmpossls

A R A e ST

Name of employoo

but may be requested under Ruto1.52]

Address
{with postcode)

Amount
of debt

Dotalls of any security hold by
omployee

Date security
given =

Vatue of socurlty
4

NOT APPLICABLE




SCHEDULE OF SHAREHOLDERS

U1 SO 11 WU AT

Nanmw of

Total amount gharos called up

| Leeds, LS1 4DL

Addross Nominai | Typo of shares Number of Amount por share
shareholder {with posteode) Amount | hetd shares hotd | called up
] of shares . 3
hetld
) £
Hadlow Colicge {in | BDOLLP, 1.00 Ordinary 1 1.00
Education 1 Central Square,
Administration) 29 woliington Streot,




CONSUMER CREDITOR SCHEDULE

U 11 T O 8 WA A

[Note: This schedute must-bo omittod from the'd 1ts fited with the Registrar of C npanigs. In ad ation, this [ist is not clrculated to creditors with the
administrator's proposais but may be raquested under Rule1.52)
Noame of creditor Address Amount . | Datsils of any security hold by Oate security Valuo of socurity
or clalmant | (with posteodo) ofdebt | creditor given £ )
£

NOT APPLICABLE

Signature é&

Date 1 July 2020




Commercial in confidence

E‘ Notice aboutthis'report'

!

This report has been prepared by Trevor P O'Sullivan, the Joint Administrator of Grove Farm Park
Limited — in Adrninistration, solely to comply with the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the Administration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purposes, or in any other context.

-

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to -
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for credrtors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as gurdance as to the actual outcomes for credrtors

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practmoners Association to act as |nsolvency
practitioners.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. A

The Joint Administrators act as a‘gents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of thé Joint Administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any Irabrlrty to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the Administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company'’s creditors, which can be found on the'Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this statement of proposals and appendices
are stated net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start
of this progress report.



Commercial in confidence

Disclaimer

This report has been prepared by the Joint Administrators of Grove Farm Park Limited, solely to comply
with the statutory duty under rule 3.35 of the the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to report -
to creditors on the Joint Administrator statement of proposals, and for no other purpose. It is not

" suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This report has been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform
any investment decision.in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcome for creditors included in this report is illustrative only and cannot be relied upon- -
as guidance as to the actual outcome for creditors. Any person that chooses to rely on this report for
any purpose or in any context other than the aforementioned rule does so at their own risk. To the
fullest extent permitted by law the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability in respect to this report. .



, ’ ‘ : " Commercial in confidence

. © 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP: All rights reserved.

X " “Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thomton member fims provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their
. G Th : " clients andfor refers lo one or moie membe firms, as the context tequires.
) ra nt O rnto n Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thoraton International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the membes finns are not a worldwide .
. s . partnership. GTIL and each member.fum is a separate kegal entity. Services are delivered by.the membe: fums, GTIL does not provide -
- . services to clients, GTIL and ils membe: fims are not agents of, and do not obligate. one another and ate not liable fo: one another’s acts of

omissions.




. Commercial in confidence

grantthornton.co.uk



